

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

## PUBLIC LAWS

.

ć

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

#### COUNTY OF WALDO-MAINE REPORTS.

Снар. 150

Chapter 150.

An Act to fix the salary of the County Attorney of the County of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of Co. attorney of Waldo county, fixed. On and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, the salary of the county attorney of Waldo county shall be five hundred dollars per annum, instead of the sum now established by law.

Approved March 26, 1895.

#### Chapter 151.

An Act to secure the preservation of the Maine Reports, the Acts and Resolves, and other publications printed or purchased by the state for distribution to towns and various public officers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. That all Maine reports, statutes, digests, acts and resolves, and other publications, printed or purchased by the state, and hereafter distributed according to law or custom, to the several towns and plantations within the state, shall be and remain the property of the state, and shall be held in trust by such towns or plantations for the sole use of the inhabitants thereof, and for no other purpose.

SECT. 2. All such books and publications as may hereafter be furnished by the state, to any state, county or town officer, shall be and remain the property of the state, and shall be held in trust by said officer, for the sole use of his said office; and at the expiration of his term of office or on his removal therefrom by death, resignation or other cause, such officer, or if he be dead, his legal representatives, shall turn over to his successor in office all of said books and publications so furnished by the state and shall take a receipt therefor.

SECT. 3. All Maine reports, revised statutes, public laws, and digests distributed by the state librarian to the several towns and public officers in said state, shall be plainly marked upon the cover and upon the title page with the following:

Maine reports, etc., distributed to towns, shall remain the property of the state.

All such books furnished any state, county, or town officer, shall be held in trust by such officer.

How such books shall be marked. words: 'The property of the State of Maine, not to be CHAP. 152 sold,' and shall have a registered number conforming to the list to be made by the state librarian. Any town not retaining said volumes, shall not make any requisition upon the state librarian for their replacement, and shall forfeit all claim to be supplied with any further state publications.

SECT. 4. All acts or parts of acts, all resolves or parts of resolves, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 26, 1895,

### Chapter 152.

An Act in relation to State Examination and Certification of Teachers. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The state superintendent of schools shall cause Supt. of to be held, at such convenient times and places as he may from time to time designate, public examinations of candi- of teachers. dates for the position of teacher in the public schools of the Such examinations shall test the professional as well state. as the scholastic abilities of the candidates, and shall be conducted by such persons and in such manner as he may from time to time designate. Due notice of the time, place and -notice shall be given. other conditions of the examinations shall be given in such public manner as he may determine.

SECT. 2. A certificate of qualification shall be given to all candidates who pass satisfactory examinations in such branches as are required by law to be taught, and who in other respects fulfill the proper requirements. Such certifi- --form. cate shall be either probationary or permanent, and shall indicate the grade of schools for which the person named is qualified to teach.

SECT. 3. A list of approved candidates shall be kept in the office of the state superintendent, and copies of the same with such information as may be desired shall be sent to with such information as may be desired shall be sent to school committees, supervisors and superintendents upon their request.

SECT. 4. The certificates issued under the provisions of this act shall be accepted by school committees, supervisors and shall be accepted by superintendents in lieu of the personal examination required committees, in

schools shall cause public examinations

Certificate of qualification given candidates.

Lists of committees.

Certificates school

Inconsistent acts, repealed.